

No. S243805

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JUN 08 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**Supreme Court**  
OF THE  
**State of California**

---

Deputy

**AMANDA FRLEKIN, ET AL.,**  
*Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Petitioners,*

v.

**APPLE, INC.,**  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

On a Certified Question from the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit  
Case No. 15-17382

---

**Reply Brief on the Merits**

---

Kimberly A. Kralowec (Bar No. 163158)  
**KRALOWEC LAW, P.C.**  
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 1210  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 546-6800  
Facsimile: (415) 546-6801  
Email: [kkralowec@kraloweclaw.com](mailto:kkralowec@kraloweclaw.com)

Lee S. Shalov (N.Y. Bar No. LS-7118)  
**MCLAUGHLIN & STERN, LLP**  
260 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10016  
Telephone: (212) 448-1100  
Facsimile: (212) 448-0066  
Email: [lshalov@mclaughlinstern.com](mailto:lshalov@mclaughlinstern.com)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs, Appellants and Petitioners

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 7

II. ARGUMENT ..... 9

    A. Apple’s Procedural Arguments Lack Merit ..... 9

        1. Apple Misunderstands the District Court’s Orders Regarding Class Members With a “Special Need” to Bring Bags to Work..... 10

        2. No Prejudice Would Result From Restating the Certified Question to Cover Personal Technology ..... 12

    B. The Check Time is Compensable Under the “Control” Test..... 13

        1. Apple May Not Retract its Concession That it “Controlled” its Employees During and While Awaiting the Checks ..... 13

        2. Apple’s Position that “Control” is Not Enough to Meet the “Control” Test Conflicts With the Wage Orders’ Plain Text and Adoption History ..... 14

            a. Apple’s Text-Based Arguments Assume that the IWC Adopted a Meaningless Amendment in 1947 ..... 15

            b. Apple’s Text-Based Arguments Assume That the IWC Narrowed the Test for Compensable Time in 1947, Instead of Broadening It ..... 18

        3. Apple’s Reliance on Decisional Law, Including *Morillion*, is Misplaced ..... 20

            a. Apple Exerted “Control” in Three Ways That Make the Check Time Compensable Under *Morillion* ..... 21

                (1) “Control” Through Threat of Discipline..... 21

                (2) “Control” Through Confining Employees On Site..... 22

(3)	“Control” Through Employer-Directed Tasks .....	24
b.	Apple Misreads <i>Morillion</i> and its Progeny .....	25
c.	Principles Drawn From Commuting Cases Should Not Dictate the Outcome of On-Site Security Search Cases .....	28
C.	The Check Time Satisfies the “Suffered or Permitted to Work” Test .....	30
1.	The Checks Involve Exertion to Achieve an End .....	30
2.	“Work,” to be Compensable Under California Law, Need Not Relate to an Employee’s Regular Job Duties .....	30
3.	The Two Tests for “Hours Worked” are Complementary, Not Mutually Exclusive, As Apple Claims.....	32
4.	The “Suffered or Permitted” Test is Qualified, Not “Overbroad” as Apple Asserts .....	33
5.	The Checks <i>Do</i> Relate to the Employees’ Regular Job Duties .....	35
D.	Apple’s Retroactivity Argument Would Strip California Employees of the Wage Orders’ 71-Year-Old Protections.....	37
III.	CONCLUSION .....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT LIMIT .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Alcantar v. Hobart Service, 800 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	26, 35
Alvarez v. IBP, Inc., 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	31
Armenta v. Osmose, Inc., 135 Cal.App.4th 314 (2005) .....	31
Augustus v. ABM Security Servs., Inc., 2 Cal.5th 257 (2016) .....	14, 30
Betancourt v. Advantage Human Resourcing, Inc., 2014 WL 4365074 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2014) .....	32, 33
Bono Enters., Inc. v. Bradshaw, 32 Cal.App.4th 968 (1995) .....	8, 14, 22, 23, 25, 33
Bridges v. Empire Scaffold, L.L.C., 875 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	24
Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity, 19 Cal.4th 1106 (1999) .....	16
Cervantez v. Celestica Corp., 618 F.Supp.2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....	23
Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court, 4 Cal.5th 903 (2018) .....	9, 29, 34
Estate of Simpson, 43 Cal.2d 594 (1954) .....	17
Ex parte Fleisher, 81 Cal.App. 128 (1927) .....	17

Frlekin v. Apple, Inc., 870 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
Griffin v. S&B Engineers & Contractors, Inc., 507 Fed.Appx. 377 (5th Cir. 2013).....	24
Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk, 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014).....	31
Martinez v. Combs, 49 Cal.4th 35 (2010) .....	14, 19, 31, 32, 34, 35
Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Solutions, Inc., 60 Cal.4th 833 (2014) .....	19, 22, 23, 28, 31, 37
Moore v. Ulta Salon, Cosmetics & Fragrance, Inc., 311 F.R.D. 590 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	36, 37
Morillion v. Royal Packing Co., 22 Cal.4th 575 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp., 48 Cal.3d 973 (1989) .....	37
Overton v. Walt Disney Co., 136 Cal.App.4th 263 (2006) .....	26, 27
People v. Culbertson, 171 Cal.App.3d 508 (1985) .....	17
People v. Mendoza, 23 Cal.4th 896 (2000) .....	17
People v. Woodell, 17 Cal. 4th 448, 455 (1998).....	36
Perine v. William Norton & Co., 509 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	17
Rashidi v. Moser, 60 Cal.4th 718 (2014) .....	15, 16

Rutti v. Lojack Corp., 596 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26
Saini v. Motion Recruitment Partners, LLC, 2017 WL 1536276 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2017).....	31, 32
Sali v. Corona Reg. Med. Ctr., 889 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	23, 24
Stafford v. Realty Bond Service Corp., 39 Cal.2d 797 (1952) .....	17
Vega v. Gasper, 36 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	24
Viking Pools, Inc. v. Maloney, 48 Cal.3d 602 (1989) .....	17
Watterson v. Garfield Beach CVS, LLC, 694 Fed.Appx. 596 (9th Cir. 2017).....	32
Woosley v. California, 3 Cal.4th 758 (1992) .....	37
Young v. Beard, 2015 WL 1021278 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2015).....	31

**Statutes and Rules**

California Code of Regulations

Title 8, §11040, ¶2(K) (Wage Order 4) .....	31
Title 8, §11050, ¶2(H) (Wage Order 5) .....	31
Title 8, §11050, ¶2(K) (Wage Order 5) .....	31
Title 8, §11070, ¶2(G) (Wage Order 7) .....	<i>passim</i>

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.520(c)(1) .....	38
Rule 8.548(f)(5) .....	13

**Secondary Authorities**

*American Heritage Dictionary* (4th ed. 2000) ..... 30

*Black's Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014) ..... 30

*Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary* (11th ed. 2003)..... 30
